interest rate risk position is calculated by
establishing the contractual and
behavioural repricing of assets, liabilities
and off-balance sheet items on the
Group's balance sheet, before modelling
these cash flows and discounting them at
current yield curve rates.

In addition to this, the Group runs a series
of stress tests, including parallel and non-
parallel yield curve stress scenarios across
all tenors, in order to further monitor and
manage yield curve and repricing risk in
the banking book. The Group also applies
market risk stress scenarios to manage
and monitor the impact of stress events in
relation to interest rate option risk, basis
risk and net interest income sensitivity.

A dual purpose of the Group’s market risk
stress testing is to meet regulatory
requirements and to ensure that
appropriate capital is held by the Group.

The impact on the Group’s economic
value from an immediate and sustained 50
basis points shift, up or down, in the
sterling yield curve applied to the banking
book at 2019 and 2018, is shown below.

The sensitivity is indicative of the
magnitude and direction of exposures but
is based on an immediate and sustained
shift of the same magnitude across the
yield curve (parallel shift).

   2019   2018
(audited)   £m   £m

+ 50 basis points   (0.63)   (0.06)
- 50 basis points   0.63   0.06

Annual Report UK 2019.qxp_Layout 1  06/03/2020  15:42  Page 51

52

B
us

in
es

s
R

ev
ie

w
R

is
k

M
an

ag
em

en
t

G
ov

er
na

nc
e

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

O
th

er
 In

fo
rm

at
io

n

Risk Management

Key points:

• The Group continues to maintain no appetite for failure to comply with its regulatory or legislative obligations and manages
regulatory risk through its Risk Management Framework.

• During the year the FCA introduced a wide range of new measures and reforms which have affected the Group’s technology
capabilities as it undertakes its significant IT transformation.